MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

שובות שמ משפטנת

THIRTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

от тип

STATE OF MAINE,

1858.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1858.

128

Снар. 135.

Chapter 135.

An act to incorporate the Trustees of the South Bridgton High School.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. Joseph P. Fessenden, John P. Perley, Leander W. Frost, Edward R. Staples, Darwin Ingalls, William H. Powers, their associates, successors and assigns are hereby constituted a corporation by the name of the Trustees of the South Bridgton High School, and by this name may sue and be sued, make such by-laws as they may deem expedient for the management of their affairs, fill all vacancies occurring in their number, take and hold any estate, real or personal, which they may now possess, or may hereafter receive by donation or otherwise, the annual income of which shall not exceed the sum of two thousand dollars, the income to be faithfully applied to promote the cause of education; and the trustees aforesaid are invested with all the powers and privileges incident to similar corporations.

Corporate name.
By-laws.

May hold real and personal estate.
—annual income not to excoed \$2,000.

Trustees, powers and privileges.

First meeting, how called. SECT. 2. Any two of said corporators are authorized to call the first meeting of the corporation, by posting up in two public places in the parish of South Bridgton, notices thereof seven days at least before the time appointed for said meeting.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved January 30, 1858.]

Chapter 136.

An act to enlarge the powers of school district number four in Winthrop.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Scholars, portion of, may be sent to Towle academy.

Provise.

The inhabitants of school district number four in Winthrop, are empowered to send a portion of its scholars, under such rules as said district may adopt, to the Towle Academy, situated therein, and appropriate a part of said district's proportion of the school money to defray the tuition of such scholars, provided, however, that if one-third of the voters present at a meeting, called for the above purpose, dissent, no more than such scholars' ratable proportion of the school money shall be so appropriated without the written assent of the superintending school committee of said town thereto.

[Approved February 4, 1858.]